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HUA CHUNG COLLEGE
Office of the Associate Secretary

j It
(Central China College) il iy

Dear YrirQoeiy located at WUCHANG, CHINA # Janwawy::l6dth,cdad2
HsicHow, Via TALy, YUNNAN

This 1s my first letter to you since December 1 when I received your letter
of November 6 in which you suggested the transfer of U, S, dollars to HongKong, ihile I was
considering the suggestion, came Decexber 7th end the whole problem became one of getting money
to you et any cost, Hence my ceble of December 10 end the finsl sending of N.C, $240,000 on
December 26th by radio, es I cebled you on thet date., Thus far we have not received any answer
either from you or from the Bank of China at Hslekwen, Therefore, on January 13 I asked the
Bank of China in New York to cable Hsiaskiwan om Kumming for informetion, It will be e great

- relief to us all ti know that you have this fund to draw on,

The test cose in your draft /68 required some expensive cabling but before
your letter wes received we sent in U.S5, $1,000 through the Netional City Bank in New York to
their Hongkong bank and I assume thet the equivalent in N.C. reached you., I shall be interested
to know whet the net result was for you,

All means of communication by meil ceased until quite reoently, Now we have
learned thet & new route has been opened up snd we are hoping that this will reech you slthough
the chances eppear to be slight snd the time in trensit may be long. Lven so it seems worth
while to try to bring you up to deate regerding fiunances.

As you mey not have received my letter of October 27 I will quote the followin
from thet letter:

sHeh ng RN i

August 22 - Balance carried forward $2,699,73
26 - Remittence of July 16 from College 1,875,00
34,474.73

23 « Filing Fee
Application for license $5 .00
12 - Dreft 748 50,00
13 « Check N,.,Y, 6-Cabled to
Dr. Lin et Hongkong 200,00
Cabls charges " " 8403
Cheeck N3Y,8-Cabled to 2,000,00
Hes iakwan

Ceble cherges " " 10,73 2,273.,76
"

Reserve Account

22 « Palence on hand % 14,592,79
2] - Remittance from Foundation$

(1940«41 Account) 6,000,00
22’BALANCE----o-------co-o-—* » °

The operations of the two accounts from October 22 Bo December 22 were as
follows:
OFERATIONS IN JOINT ACCCUNT AND RESERVE ACCOUNT
October 22 to December 22, 1041
Joint Account
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HUA CHUNG COLLEGE

(Central China College) Office of the Associate Secretary
Temporarily located at WUCHANG, CHINA 905-A YALE STATION
HsicHow, Via TALL, YUNNAN NEW HAVEN, CONN.

1641
Oot. 22 « Balance carried forward $ 2,200,97
Nov., 18 « Transferred from Reserve Account 2, 000,00
5 z.!mogl

Oot. 28 « Draft #56 3 46,00
Nove 17 « Cable %o N.C.Bank - Hongkong
regerding license expired 8.76
18 « Transferred to N,C.,B.Hongkong 1,000,00
19 - Ceble to N.C.Benk Hongkong
regarding sbove payment 12,24
11 - Dreft #68 783,84
12« " 87 7,56 1,797,389

82‘BALAHCEOQ—‘-'u-—--.a.aooﬁ-n-bh. ~’m

RESERVE ACGOUNT e o
£

- Balence carried forwerd $ 20,692,79
« Transferred to Joint Account '

2, 000,00
B b G i e RSP EP I 1 (- )

COMBINED
22 - Joint Account § 2,403.88

Reserve Account 18,692,79
g !6; u“ QS’

The drafts outstending on December 22 (essuming no drafts by you after your
#6567 to Academioca Sinica) were as followss

No. 31 - Johns Hopkins Press $8.00
34 « Bank of China 500,00
48 « Paul V, Taylor 600,00
44 - Paul Ve.Taylor 500,00
52 - Carson Chang 4.91
$1,512.0Y

Ssmmemmm———

After Dr, Taylor's srrivel at Lancaster, Pa. (where, spparently he has remained)
1 inquired of him what he knew about the above drafts. His reply on Nov. 27 was as follows:

"Hua Chung College checks 34, ﬂh 44 were, to the beat of my knowledge,
issued for the purchese of supplies in Rangoong I think thet was cashed with the Bank of
China in Rangoon. So fer as I knmow, checks 43 and €4 were not cashed, but were returned to
Nr. Coe in Rengoon when he arrived there on his retussl from furlough.”

Our next report from the Bank will be made as of Janusry 22nd, Therefore 1
do not have the record of any drafts from you since December 22, On December 23, I deposited in
the Reserve Account a payment of $5,000 receivéd from Harverd-Yenging being a special grant
for the yesr 194142, On December 26, in response Yo your cable request I direoted the National
City Bank to pay to the Bank of China for delivery to thet Bank in Hsiakwen N.C. $240,000, The
costs, smounting to U.8, $13,2109 were ocharged to $heRésérveAccount, This included cable
charges of U.3, $10.49, 'We have no word as yet from yok or the bank in Hsiekwen that the
money has been deposited there to your oredit, Therefere, I have requested the Benk of China ir




January 16, 1942

HUA CHUNG COLLEGE

(Central China College) Office of the Associate Secretary

Temporarily located at WUCHANG, CHINA 905-A YALE STATION
HsicHow, Via TaLl, YUNNAN NEW HAVEN, CONN,

New York to cable for informetion, at our expense, 1 hope for early information that you are
now well provided for,

The balence in the Reserve Aceount should now be as follows: Balance on
December 22, 1941, §18,592,79, plus Harverd Yenging payment, $5,000, minus §$15,210,49 equals
$10,382,30, Iresumably the belence in the Joint Acoount remsins as of December 22nd,

In my report to the Founders at their meeting on October 16, 1 submitted
& balance sheet of your opersting account as of August 1 which differed somewhet from your U.S,
balence sheet deted August 16, I will not send you a copy under presente mditions but perhesps it
will be sufficient for your present purposes to know that the total agreed substantielly with
your total exoept that we added U.S, $6,000, as an emount reseivable from Central China College
Foundatlon snd the totel was increesed accordingly.

Referring to the firat two items of expense as of September 13 in the sbove
statement, these relate to $200,00 sent to Hongkong for Dr, Lin and the cost of sending this,
This was done at his request to cover extre expenses of his trip due to the deley at San
Franciseo, On Januery 8 I reoceived a letter from him, malled in Hongkong on November 19th,
#tating thet he had mensged to obtain onough money for their travelling expenses and he therefore
enclosed a draft on the Nationel City Bank in Hongkong for U.S. $200,00.emd I have not received
oredit for this in New York as yet, but this shows a desire on his part to keep his record
straight. This letter was written one dey after Dr, Weis' letter to me of November 18th 4in
which Dr, Wel reported surprise thet Dr, and My, Lin hed not arrived in Hsichew as they ex-
pected about the middle of October, No explenstions were given in Dr, Lin's letter to me., We
hope that all goes well with them end that they did not turn against the College.

I hope thet Dr, Msiao wes able to deliver all the freight which he sterted out with and thaet
he and Mrs, Hsiao are well end are finding the work there interesting. Please pive my best
regards to them end to Yrs, Coes elso to all my cther friends,

Yours very sincerely,

O o & oot
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BOONEGOLLECE WUCHANG. CHINA OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
GRIFFITH JOHN COLLEGE
HUPING COLLEGE
WESLEY COLLEGE
YALE.IN-CHINA COLLEGE

TEMPORARILY IN HSICHOW

VIA TALI, YUNNAN, CHINA

April 16,1942,
Mre. Oliver 8. Lyford,

230 Par k Ave.,

New York, N. Yo

Dear Mr. Lyford,

Enclosed please find four Bheets containingthe detailed budget for
1942-43 for the college and one sheet of the summary. I believe that Dr. Wei has already
sent you a letter of explanation in regard to the proposed budget for next year., so
I will not go into details in this.

The college has recently concluded negotiations with the Telegraph
Uffice in Tali by which we have a registered address there of "5000". T do not know
whether or not you will be able to use this from Wmik the United States for cabling
in the future or not, but we have had to get it a-cording to certain regulstions from
Chungking . Simply the number given above Tali shoulireach us,

Dr. Wei has talked with me over the question of filing claims
for the lobted property in Wuchang but I do not feel that we have enough details on
hand here to know exactly what has been taken as yet. I feel that eventually every=-
thing of a movable nature left there will have disapneared. Ae the buildings were
mostly the property of the American Church Mission and may also be wrecked I have
been wondering whebher or not the wisest thing would be one claim filed for
the whole business. However that is a question for the future to decide. According
to information which reached us early this week after Dr. Wei wrote you last week,
in the middle of February the college buildings on Boone compound were cleared of
their contents by Chinese coolies who were acting under orders of Japanese military
police who sat around and supervised the jobe. The things were taken away in trucks
belonging to the Japmnese army. The pianoe belonging to the music dept., the things
which the Physics dept. had left there, mamx the things left by the other two sitmnce
depts., probably most ofthe college furniture for class room use and dormitory use,
and the furniture belonging to some faculty members. At the date of writing the
library had been entered and some furniture removed end I gathered from the letters
that the books had not been removed at that time but there ise very indication that
probably they were taken and burned latere. I will keep you in touch with the
news which we have.

Within the last two weeks mails have started coming through from the States.
There have been a few letters of December, then agap till those of late danuary, and
rearly Februarye. Then a few letters of early March came through in just over five
weekse

Yours sincerely,




Hua Ohung Oollege, Financial summary  1940-43, — )
expenditure in ONC$
budget proposed estimated for actual for

194243 1941-42 1940-41
Administration $72,146. 53,600. 32,001.73
Operations and Meintainance 29,800, 29,400, S 16,774 .28
Saghool of Arts-Peromnel 105;761‘0 JLfE A . 84.000. 45, 501.40
Books and Equ;lp. 17,&0‘ l 20’500. 12.800000
School of Education-Personnel 20,964, .. . ot 21,000, 10,713.00
Books and Equip. 7,80, ~ "7 9,500, 6,966 .02,
8chool of Seience-personnel 87,496, - ., 72,000. 47.920.72
\ Equip.Maine.Books 70,700, ' 90,000, 56,900 .00
Phys&éal Ed. and Militery Train. 15,284, 6,000, 4,388.39

8¢holzrships 19,500, * 15,000, 8.2%.60

m_/,9¢ ° EOO, 300 . 259. 166.1

Extra due to location in Hsichow i 3 AP,
Kunming office 3,000, 1,000,  -sin TS5
rentals for hos telﬁ, Adm.staff 12,280. f 6’ 000 .. 4.276 040
transportation,truck upkeep 5,000, 5,500. 5,000.00
part of medical 7,000, 9,000, 10,000.00
part of power and light 10,000, 10,000s subsidy 7,317 .67

promotion 23,280, 11,000. £,556.:§
total extras 0, . El, 506. 1.9 «05
Emergency Fund 125,000, Z
for new hostel for men 15,000,
Grand total expenditure oh5, 555 , 442,300, 231.117;.]9

Income used in operations.

Contributing missions, A
London Missionsry Society 1,000, 1,000, 1,000,00
Met: dist Missionary Society 3,400, 3,400, 3,854.00
American Church M ssion 20,982, 16,950, : 10,870.00
» " " Mise Johneton40,7%0. 36,000. 17,097.33
Reformed Church WMission 26,000, 20,500, 16, 148,06
Yale-in=China 145,208, 156,000, 96,111.72
237,340. 227,850, 145,081.11
Scholarships from abroad 4,200, 2,130.00
Harvard=-Yenching 66,406, 64,500, 24,644 .70

To be found by trustees 222,400. Sus.Fund 132,750, Sus.Fund 89,401.15
Local sources. 374146, 29,300, 261,256.96
Chinese Gov.grant for sel. 5,000.¢AYg.Dec) 11,555.33
Local for scholarships 3,500, 5,500, 35,100.00
Ba 'k int, and Remittance fees 2,000, 4,253.00

Miscellaneous fees 500, 949,50

Researsh Fund C.@Rbkwwx Chow 4,908,
grand total income. 645,554, 342,300, 281,114.79
Foreign salaries not included in the above.
Americen Church Mission 5 4
LondonMissionary Society 2 2
Nethodist Missionary Society 1 1
Reformed Church Mission 2 2
Staff distribution as follows:
Adminietration 14 2 13 2
Arte 17 5/6 15 5/6
Education . 6 7
Science ; 11 1/2 11 1/2
Physieal BEducation end iiilitery Tr. 2 252
52 2/3

All budgeted items in US$ have beenconverted to C§ at the rate of 18 to




Hue..Chung College, proposed edministrative budget For 1942-43,
Income o] foreisn salary.
American Church uission 11,674, Sl
London Micsion 1,000, - lf? &
Methodist Mission 1,000, Y2 oy e
Yale for medical 50003
Reformed Church Mission for medical 100,
Local for scholarships 3,300,
to befound 179,736
197,510
“Expenditure.
salmry subsidy .

istration
Advertisin: and admissions 2,500,
Alumni office 15515007
Jollesze Functions 500
Oouncil ofHigher Zducation 100,
Entertainment 500,
Jffices*President 5,000,
Dean and Registrar 2,000,
Treasurer 1,000,
Business office 500,
Postage and Telegrams 3,000,
Publications 1,000,
Travel + 1,000,
Administrative officers-Preside t(2/3) 3,600,
Dean (1/2)
Registrar ( L/3)
Treasurer (/2
Agsistant Treasurer(2/3) 2,280,
Librarian 3,600
Aggistant i1 Library 1,620,
Warden In Women's hostel 2,700,
Warden in len'shostel(AQH gift)
Chinese secretary 3,080,
English Secretary 260,
Registrar's clerk 1,980,
Business manager 2,160
Local clerk 1,800,
Medical~ Physician
nurse 2,020,
medicine 35,000
50,080, / 22,086,




Ogeratlons and Maintainance’
Grounds
Lighting part
Repairs and renovation
Library
lages
Hostel wages
Sundries
Wuchang campus
xRurrikwrex equipment classroom

1,800,
5,000,
5,000,
4,000.
4,500,
6,000,

500 .-
1,000,
2,000,

Physical Ed. and Military Training
Physical director
Physical Ed. equipment
Military training instructor
M*litary training equipment

29,800, v

2,520,
2,500,
2,520,
1,000,

Scholarships and student aid
Extras due to location in Hsichwow
Kunming office

8,550, 7
19,500, ¥

3,000, *

Transportation and Truck upkeep | 5,000,
rentals for Adm.staff. college

bldgs, and hostels,
Promobidn, salary
and subsidy 6,780,
travel 5,000,
material 1,500,

Student travell0,000.

total extrase

total expenditure.

12,280,

23,280,
43,560,

197,310,




Hua Chung College,mproposed budget for tlie School of Education for 1942-43,

Income. ONB Ush Foreign sal.
Reformed Church Mission 9,180, 250, 2
LamtemxMigsx®n Practice School { 72320, 4o,
Londonilissionary Society 1
Americen Church Mission 3l
College budget (Dr. Hwang subsidygnd rents) 7,064,
Music Depte balance

Education School balance
200,

23,764,

Bxpenditure.
Personnelt . salary a beidy
— Dr. Hwang 5,400, 4,404,
De Fo Anderson
Pe Vo Taylor (furlough)
- Ge Me Zenk

V. Cox
Mrs. Adderson (volunteer)
P. Wu (practice school)
substdtute in Chennan

rentals

Equipment boolis and magazines.
~ office supplies and clericad help
books and magazines 2907
music 500,
text-book investigation 4o,
investigation 1500«
miscellaneous 500.

16,720, 7,044, 790 &

Note: the provision of a $3600 for a substitute in Chennan is so that the school at
Chennan may have & music teacher in cese the teacher of music there comes to the
college.

In the surmmary hudget the two itmes of music dept balence and Education
school balaneec have been ommitted.




Hua Chung Collegze, proposedbudget tor school of Arts for 1942-43,
/ Income » 4
c# us$ foeign salary.
American Church lMission 9,308, 2 '
" f ¥ Miss Johnston 38,050, 150,
liethodist Mission 2,400, 1/2
London Mission g/8
Her vard-Yenching grant 66,406
General college budget(for Bentels) 2,400,
118,564, X3346 3 1/6
Expenditure.
Psrsonnel: Chinese Dept. gale subgidy
Ls Pe Pao 4800, 2572,
Ke No Yu i 48000 57220
Ce Fe Lin 4200, 1212,
K'o 3900 6 2124,
HellTs Li 3600 3472,
S. W. Hu 2060, 4404,
; 24360, 18606,

<

Foreign Lenguages
Miss Bleakley (2/3)
Mre and Mrs.iiller
Mo Pe Xmkk Allen
Re Eo Lo 3240,
Assistant 1980,
5220,

History Sociology
L. Constentine (1/2)
74 8, Ma 4200,
Lo Ke Hsu 420“.
8400,

Econmmics-comicrfcs
Pe Lo Tang 4200,
T«Y. Chang 4200,
assistant professor(new) 4200,
J. Do Tang (1/3) 1140.
13740.

Philosophy
Fo Co Mo Wei (1/3) 1800,
Ce Fo Lo . 4800,
6000 °
Rentals ; 9600,
Books and Magazines
Department needs(paper etc.) 1000,
Histbdry-Sociology Investigation 500 o
Chinese Dept.
clerk 1800,
printing reports 6000
postege to Harvard- enching 500,
Investigation ' 2000,
stationary 1000,
scholerships 2000

Grand total including sddmries end
' wsubsides 118,564, 150 3 1/6

Note: inthe summeryxmwhx budget the amount of USH150 hes been included in CI§ at 18/1,




yole in China School of Science of Hua Chung college,
Income.
Yaddd in China Associetion
Reformed Church Mission for Dr.Hsiung
General College budget subsidy for Dr.Hsiung
Research fund from Chembers Chow
American Church Mission

ERpenditure.
salary subsidy
4,800, 1,212,
2,700, 2,640,
4,200, 2,580,

11,700,

Personnel: Biology
S. Heiao
He Fo Wu
new appointee

Chemistry
S. W.Wan
Me Ce Chen
Ds Be Hu

4,800,
2,700,
2,520,
10,020.

2,580.
4,910.
5,040,

Physicse.
Re
De
Co

5,400,
5,400,
4,200
15,000.

1,668.

2,980

2,580,
7,228,

P. Bien
Heiung
K. Cheng

Mathematics

foreign salary
T. Shen 4,200.
2,700

total salary and s ubkdy

4,198,
1,728,

Ce
Reasarch

Rethtals
Méscellaneous 250.

750,

—-- Dean's Administration
House repair Wuchang
Hankow and Wuchang safekeeping

Medical care —-cakkkkwkkmmxkx contribution to col.

proposed budget for 1942-43,
cé Us$
140,708, 250.
4,180,
4,200,
4,908.

for.
sal

1/2
1/2

153,996, 250,

6,432,

12,550,

47,620, 32116.

5,760.

1,000.

300.

Bokkls and Jourmals, US$75, for each major dept.UsS§25 for Math.

Researchz subsidy
Publications
Meintainance and equipment,
Biology
Chemistry
Physics
subsidy tor power for the s:hool of science

Grand total exienditure;

4,000
4,000.

13,500,

14,400,
15,3500,
15,000,

Us$250. 1/2 for.
sal.

C$153, 996.

Note: in the summary budget théf Us$250 has been put in Eugipment and books into Cc$ at
therate of 18 to one. Also the item of $300 for medical has been put under the
general medical expe ses and hence does not appear in the 8chool of Science totele.




CO-OPERATING UNITS .,W ( CENTRAL CHINA) COLLEGE i '& & l

BOONE COLLEGE . ‘k\ WUCHANG, CHINA ESKDE
GRIFFITH JOHN COQLLEGE ..~ »~ N RITSE IS 8

HUPING COLLEGE g RO RARIL YR N EIH SIC HOW H})I‘il 22, 19142 Treasurer
WESLEY COLLEGE‘WWW VIA TALI, YUNNAN, CHINA
YALE.IN-CHINA COLLEGE

lire Oliver S. Lyford

250 Park Avenue

New York City

Uo So Ao

Dear ir., Lyford:
Thank you for your letter of January lé, which arrived eerly this week.

Your letter contained the first information that we have received that as a result of the ne-
gotiations with regard to Draft #58, you cabled U.S.51,000 to the National City Bank in Hong=
kong on November 18, The only information whichI had from Hongkong in regard to this metter
Fﬁés as I wrote you on November 24, that the bank after cabling to New York would not accept

| Draft #58, which was returned to me by Bishop Hall's secretary to whom I had sent it. The
|bank sent me no notification that this money had been cabled, and on their statement of the
‘uentral China College Account, dated November 5“ 1941, there was no item which could be
|traced to this sume. I do not know what can be done under the present circumstances toward
tracing this or obtaining the money. It would seem that the only possibility would be for you
| to take up the matter with the National City Benk in New York. Also it might be well if you
fcould take up with them the question of the ultimate settlement of the amount in Hongkong

' dollars which we had on deposit with them, whichaccording to their statement of November 30,
1941 was Hongkong $2453. At that time there were outstanding cheques eamounting tof%&éyy&kﬁ&
\Wwhich may have been cashed before December 8.
i G5 21

We sent a cable-to you i ~January acknowledging the receipt of C.inese $240,000, which you
had cabled to Hsiakwano, I will take up with the telegraph people the question of what hap=

vened to that cablegrame.

The statement in regard to the Joint and Reserve Account in your letter is clear, and the
statement of the exchange on the Chinese $240,000 you cabled to us will enable me to close
the books at the end of the college financial yeare.

EWe have issued no drafts on the Joimt Account since #58 which was returned from Hongkong in
November.

I am sorry that the question of Drafts #34, 43, end 44, each to the emount of U.8.$500, should
‘have been still open. These three drafts werqémong the papers which were destroyed in the
'truck fire a year az0e. In drawing up the balance sheet I have eliminated them.

Your letter of October 27 reached me about November 20s I went over it cerefully and over

the financiasl revort which was enclosed with ite On November 22, 1941 I wrote you a letter

w1th my comments thereon. Unfortunately it would avpear that this letter of mine was probably
ongkong about December 7 and therefore lost, I am appending herewith the relevant pare=

gra)hs of that letter and copies of my suggested rev151oqbf some of the pages which you sent,

Dr. Weils last word from Dr. Lin was Aoméﬁime in October, at which time Dr. Lin was finding

great difficulty in securing plane passage from Hongkong to Kunming, and suggesting thet he
might go to Chungking for a short time and hoping to be here for the second term. We have had
no later word from him and do not know his whereabouts.

In the duplicate copy of Dr. Wei's "Special Budget Letter" sent to you this morning, & dupli—
cate of the summary budget wes omitted. I am enclosing it in this letter.




**Excerpts from Mr. J. L. Coe's letter of November 22, 1941 to lr. Oliver S. Lyford.! ")

I have in the light of your letter of October 27, 1941 made a revision of the UeSe dollar
BalanceSheet of August 1, 1941 and comment here on the changes which I have made from the fig=
ures you have. ‘
le On Page 9 of your report (D), in the lettefﬂgf the pages that you sent me, the figure for
the Sustaining Fund I have given as $6,219.34, whichI have arrived at in the following way. I
have added the $6,000 receivable from the Central ChingCollege Fund and %4,890 which&epresents
the equivalent on hand of the Sustaining Pund in various banks in China, Hongkong, and Burma.
From this I have subtracted the sum of $2,051431 (the deposit balance ageinst the Sustcining
Fund in my report of August 1) and $2,619.35 (the total loss due to the burning of the truck
in April)s The sum of these two is $%4,670066, which subtracted from $10,890 leaves $6,219 434,

—t
2. The deposit and intef item I have reduced to %3791 in order to charge off the balance of .
charges on the letter of credit and the cost of mailing the cheque book to the college.

3+ I have included the balance in the Lend and Building Fund of %1;207045, because this has
appeared on my balance sheets of previous years, and until it has been transferred, it should
continue to appear there (I will take up this problem with you at e later time)s

4, Your item of Advance Payments $891 I have reduced to $530, which represents the money you
advanced to Dr. Hsiao before July 3l. As far as I can ascertain, no other advences had been
made before August 1. ST

{ 5 The balance in the Reserverahd Joint Account I have changed to $16,337.13, because W
| cheques #34, #43, and #44 were destroyed at the time of the fire, and therefore are not oute
| standing. With this difference our records of the Joint and Reserve Account agreee

I enclose also a revision of the second column of your report Pages 6 and 7 (A end B), showing
the actual totals for the year 1940-4l, When T mal ; up the figures before August 19, these

totals were made up from the detailed statements the administrative report and the finan=-
cial reports of the different schools. In checking them over, I find that I made a few errors,
because some items were repeated in the administrative budget and in the school budgets. The
revision does not affect the totel from the Sustaining Fund, but does eliminate the adjustment
of Chinese $2,000, which you made at the bottom of Page 6.

I also enclose a revision of your Page 10 (E) of Operating Caesh on Hend in U.S.currency. In
the column for August 1, 1941 I have only changed the figure for the Susteining Fund smd for
the deposit for the reasons given in the second parsgraph sboves In the column fodmugust 1,
1940 I have made several changes in the light of the revised Balance Sheet as of August 1,
1940, which I made after my arrival at the college last springe In this the balance for the
Harvard-Yenching is increased by $2,500 as that Wadthe amount of the grant for 1939-40 and
was in Hsichow in the form of a cheque at that time., The other changes which I made were

to eliminate the item under "Miscellaneous'" of $1,427, which have apportioned among the
proper accounts.

On the third page of your letter of October 27 you raise the question of the cable Dr. Wei
sent to the Associated Boards at the end of July. At that time I was noybertain of the amount
which was being credited tothe college from the Associated Boards for the year ending July 31,
I felt that it would be far better for you to handle the matter with them, and I am entirely
in agreement with your suggestion that any questions whichthe Associated Boards mey propose
to the college should have the answers go to themthrough yous

/@em,.




Hua Chung College.
1940-41 operations.
Administration

Operation and Maintainance Ui
School of Arts-P ersonnel
Equipment,Books etc.

Edqucation-Personnel

Equipment and books
of Sclience-Personnel

Lguipment and books
Physical Zqucation and Mile.Training
Scholarships

School of

Sehool

Exiras besause of logation in Hsichow

Income used in operations.
Western Sources

London Missionary Socl ety
Methodist " "
American Church Mission
Miss Johnston's Grant

Ref orne@ Church Mission
Yale~in=China

Total from econtrituting missions.

Scholarships
Harvard-"enching grant
4sgoclated Boerds-Sustaining fund

total western sources
Local Sounves.
Chinese gove. Grent for soluries
Local for scholarships
Bank interest and remittance fees
iisc~llaneous fees.

total

NC§

L)
actual rewised.,
32,001.73
16,774.28
43,501.40
18,500.00
10,713.00
7,466,008
.’ﬂ.'i’z W) ;
: $00.00 -
4.,388.39
m 8,888.60

'T'““§Z§7$§B;i4 b

e $12948,85
267,014.79

NC$
1,000,000
3,854,00

10,8%0,00
1%,797 .35
16,648, 06
103.,71)..72

151,881.11

2,130, 00
24,644470

o 89,401,15
268,056 .06

11.,555833
5,100,00
4,8556.00

949,50

SO < Santeaay

287,914,7¢

Renvintion o N oo ¥, /9H i

NAL: st

s

=
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Hua Chung College, US§ balance sheet as of Aug. 1941;"6n°?”'7j

. Dr. Cro
Sustaining fund 6,219,334
Board of Founders(special 278,57 -
Johnston Fund for School of Arts 14,458.54 -
Harvard-Yenching grant 8,128.27
Yale-inChina School of Science reserve 15,744.08
L L i " " Sabb, " 607.50 °
Fresident's Diseretionary fund 1,043.14°
Practice School 1,988.34°
Relief Fund 252,00
Solence Mduseum 200,007
Seholerships 724997
Thorne ¥und 85576
arts Book Fund 480.05 "
Sohiool of Solence Ressarch and Bk.Funds 640.83 7
Biology-China Foundation 219.42
Music Depte. 695.027
Deposits and lnterest 37.91
Proctor-Hohnston Land And Bldg.Fund 1,207.43
Paymsuts made in New Haven(act.later} 1,054,287
Advance of travel to Hgichow 530,00
Balance in Reserve and Joint a/c/ 16,337.13"
- & cheoks sent in July to New York 1,944.64°
in Kunming Shanghei C.and SB, 533484
in banks in China and Burme see note 4,800,00°
American Church Mission Shenghel 6,786,381
Domestic and Foreign Misgionary Soc.NY 15,000,00 \
Resslvable from Central China College o
Foundation 6,000,000~
56,075,19 5&,07%,19

Recorcikletion of Joint end Rescrve o/c¢ with actual balanoce of
July 31,1941,
Balance on Hand July 31,1941.in both accounts $17,268.66
Drafts outsémiiing on JNily 31,1941,
no. 3l. John Hopkins Press $8.00
. 48, Ameriocan Papiist Mission Be. 50,00
" 49.International Red Cross 144.78
B8 Carson Chang 4.91
<. $8 Paul V., Taylor 725,84 931 .53
July 81,1941 balance after deducting ouTstardaing
’/Va draftage 16,557.13

Note? Tﬁb sum of $4,890, reprcsents balances in various Sanks in
China, Hongkong end Rangoon kn those currencies which has been
reduced to USg for the purposes of this report.

The item of payments made in New Haven represents sums which have
baen pald on orders mainly for the school of sokence and have

not el been classified as the details of the purchases have

not yet reached HSicliow.

e

HSiQhOW, Nov, 21,19410 %EIEZ&J




(Cogre 19
Hua Chung College. Al
Operating cash on Hand US$ currency. as of Bugxixietiore

Ang. lllg4lo Ag’,‘.l.;940.
»ggociated Boards-Sustaingng fund 6,219,007 6,145,00

Board of Founders Special 279,00 279.00
Johnegton 4fund for school of Arts. 14,459,00 15,314.00
Harvard-*enching 8,126,00 - 4,801.00
Yale-inchina-chool of Science rasarve 15,744,00 - 15,720.00

" " 4 it * 8abbe " 607 .00 - ©07.0
President's Digoretionary rund 1,043,020 198,00
Practice School 1,988.00 - 245600
Seholarshlips 76,00 76400
Thorne und 859.00° 97300
Arts Book Fund 420,00 436400
Sehool of Solence Researsh end Book fund 640,00 36588 00
Science Museum 200,00 - 200,00
Bidogy China Foundation 219.00" 219.00
Musie Fundg 646.00" 71.0.00
Chemistry Yhina Foundation. ——— 702,00
Deposits 88,00 -

Us$ 51,858, Us$ 47,433,

/VG#:V@/1¢L

Z., Loe .
VM .
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A e I HUA CHUNG (CENTRAL CHINA) COLLEGE 5

BOONE COLLEGE WUCHANG, CHINA OFFICE OF THE%ﬁAﬁ’ém‘
GRIFFITH JOHN COLLEGE Treasurer

TEMPORARILY IN HSICHOW

HUPING COLLEGE June 25, 1942

WESLEY COLLEGE VIA TALI, YUNNAN, CHINA
YALE.IN.-CHINA COLLEGE

Mre Cliver S. Lyford, Treasurer
Hue. Chung Board of Founders
230 Park Avenue

New York City, Ues S. Ae

Dear Mre. Lyford:

Dr. Wei has shown me your letter of April 24, and I am herewith giving you a few figurese

I did receive yours of October 25, and sent an answer to it late in Novemberes In April when
I had your letter of Januery 16 and reelized that you had not received my letter of November
22, I sent a copy of the important parts to youe.

As you doubtless already have learned when you received Dr. Wei's Budget letter of April with
the proposed Summary Budget for 194243, your estimated figures for the contributions from

the different missionary societies and the Associated Boards followed quite closely the figures
which we had proposed here.

For your information I am sending herewith what I estimate will be the balances in the various
special funds as of July 31, 19{@0 Thisis only a preliminery estimate to the nearest hundred
dollars UeSs, and may be subject to considerable revision at that time:

X v ok
In the Johnston Fund for the School of Arts, U.S.$17,700s I have arrived at this figure
. by adding to the balance from last year U.S5.$5,000, which should have been paid to the Domeg=
tic end Foreign Missionary Society by Miss Johnston since I left America,aa the last U.S.$5,000
of her pledge for the support of the School of Arts. Then T subtracted the amount which I es-
timate will be used during the current year,
*&he Harvard-Yenching Fund I estimate a balance of U.S.$9,600.

For the Yale-in=-China School of Science, I estimate UeSe$12,000, Allowing that the appro=
priation of Yale-in=China was U.S.$5,000 for this year, and that all of the items of extra X
penditure which were discussed by the Executive Gommittee Pro=tem at its April meeting are to
be charged to the Yale=in=China School of Science surpluse

The Practice School I estimate at U.S.$2,800.

The Sustaining Fund I would estimate at U.8.$8,000, which I have arrived at in the followe
ing way: The Blence of last August 1, 1941, plus the Ue8$10,)00 which you said in your letter
to Dr. Wei would probably be available for the current year, lzse the estimeted expeditures for
this year.

To sum up: The Johnston F‘und....................o.......JoS.$17,7OO :

Harvard-Yenching F‘U.ndc....o............uu.. n 9,600
Yale-in—Chinaoo..........e......-...........o" 12,000
Practice SChOOlo.‘o.-0-oo-oocooo.oootooocoo.o" 2’700
Sustaining F‘und....-...........e...u..-uu. “ “83000

There are other small funds, the details of which T will not g« into at the present time.

As soon as possible after the first of August I shall try to ge¢ the complete statement for
the year 1941-42 into shapand send it to youe

The Bank of China in Kunming has notified us that the U.3.$5,00 which you cabled at the end of

May hes arrived.,

With the best wighes,
Yours sincerel,

JLG/MRC
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A R L HUA CHUNG (CENTRAL CHINA) COLLEGE

BOONE COLLEGE WUCHANG, CHINA
GRIFFITH JOHN COLLEGE

HUPING COLLEGE
WESLEY COLLEGE VIA TALI, YUNNAN, CHINA
YALE.IN.CHINA COLLEGE July LQ, 1942
Mr. Oliver 8. Lyford, Treasurer ‘
Hue Chung Board of Founders
230 Park Avenue
New York City, UeSeAs

OFFICE OF THE KREEIBENT ¢
TEMPORARILY IN HSICHOW Treasurer ,

Dear Mr. Lyford:

I am starting work on the financial statement for the end of the academic year and hope to
have it finished early in August.

In your lette Mey 28, to Dr. Wei, you raised the question of
lege has on hand end the extent which we shall be able to draw on theme
with approximete figures for your information, with the understending

i T e Y, ey oyt
be sent with the u\zui‘.,llfaued repore:

yrer of the National Council, 281 4th Ave NeYoeCo,liss Johnstor i WLO QOC

[} Eancn] i f Special Chi i'u*s...Q% SNE00,

Net Receivable from Yale-in=China f oh1=b2, Gesessececee s ,.....%S 4,000;
In the Joint and Reserve Accounts in New York. T A AR e St o oo 5% 2,900;
Receivable from the Associsted Boords(see your letter of ke 8)es . %3 .10,0005
In Kunming and Hsiekwen banks and cagh=—on=hand.. 10 L X L1 €3 1 €3 o o oS 0 12,000;
Hongkong Accountesesisiroocecsssonirsessosocsocs sesesssoscseo o 58 , 600;
Rengoon, Bank of Chin@s..svesesescosscscesocccns ilsto o ha o e steteloralotols ceSf 400

I hope to hear within a short time that at least three-quarters of the Rangoon ac ount has

been conve"ted into Chinese dollars and ic cVﬂ""“blf‘ I wrote you in Ap: in regard to the
Hongkong account, eand tm ust be considered unavailebles The funds in Gni“:ua ge currency in
the IunM1nf end Hsiakwen banke end cesheon=hand are all ava le at the pre bt time, and it

is merely a matter of our keeping sufficient on hand to meel possible emerL;i.’_ In
for 1941-42" T ‘

item "Net receivable from Yale-in-China

have received no word from the New Haven o”fice as to how much was svent for some orders
pleced with them last September and October, but I assume that & will more than uover
theme In regard to the funds with the treasurer of the National own*;l &nd(flo Speciel
China Funddy I have communicated with people of the Americen Church Mission in China as to
methal s of drawing upon this, and so far have received no reply; however, I think we can rest
agsured that this money is in New York.,

I heve talked over with Dr. Wei the problem of the School of Science end think thet some plen
willh ave to be worked out in regard to its support, as I note that you think Yele-in=China
will be able to contribute only $5,000 for 1942=43, One plan would be to meke up the deficit
from the reserve of the School of Science, as is being done during this current yeer. If
this should be done for two to three years more, the reserve of the School of Science will

be almost entirely used up, end the School of Science would face & very serious problem when
it comes to the matter of replacement and setting up of equipment in Jnvnang. Another plan
which I think you may be suggesting in your letter 1s to take the extra $2,400 which Jou have
asked from the Associated Board for the collepe for the 8chool of Scionce, then if there is
any deficit over the §7, 400 (45,000 from the Yale=in=Chine, plus $2,400 from the Aesociated
Boards), tuls deficit be drawm from the Yale=in=China surp yluse Or a third proposal might be
as follows: charge all of the regular salaries and : meintenance of the denartments to the ap=
propriation from Yalewin=China end to the School of Science surplus if thiere should be &
deficit, and charge all School of B3cience faculty subsidies and extre expenses such as the
heaywy cost of Power to the Sustaining Fund,

We will let you know by cable our requirements for further funds. With best wis

JLC/MRC Sincerely yours, %éﬂ, L. Loe_ .
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BOONE COLLEGE WUCHANG, CHINA OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
GRIFFITH JOHN COLLEGE
HUPING COLLEGE

TEMPORARILY IN HSICHOW

WESLEY COLLEGE VIA TALI, YUNNAN, CHINA

YALE.IN-CHINA COLLEGE
Ie OliVel‘ Se L'Y‘nord,
230 Park Avee,
lew York, Ne Ye

e
Augel2,1942,

Dear Mr. Lyford,

I am Pnclosinq herewith three psges of my report for 1941-42 which are
the most important for your consideration. They aresthe US$ balance sheet as of Au5.1,194¥5
The summary of income and expenditure for 1941-42; and the sustaining fund operations for
the same neriod. In the case of the sustaining fund I have first indicated the operations
in the various currencies and then below given a summary by reducing everything to USfe

I have gpperded notes to the USH balance sheet which I believe cover the
case except for Yale-in~Chinae There you will note that there is a 1siderable decrease
from the balance in hand a year ago ( then 15,744.08). This was f;‘urc7 by charging all
of the deficit of the three departments to this account and clears up their account of
advance purchases. There may be a slight adjustment later when the report from llew tHaven
is received.

Dr. Vel was very much pleased to receive your cable of Auge. 7 on Lionday
evening. After a bit of dicussion we have decided not to cable immnediately for more fundse
As of the first of August we had op hand about C{250,000, I algo should be able to sell
te draftf I heve on hand for dDOUU[25,000. This under normel circumstences snould be
sufficient for several months. However with the present situation requiring the holding
on hand of considerable cash reserves we will have to have funds before too longs. From
the way I look at thinss at the present time, I think that we will cable sometime in
September for funds. Also the official rate has been raised in Kunming from 1871 to
20, Bo that you should be able to obtain slizhtly better rates on remittancese.

A duplicate copy of the three sheets enclosed herewith together with
the detailed report of expenditure for the year will be sent in next week's meile

As Dr. Wei mentioned in ore of his previous letters the last two re=-
mittances from you(in April and llay) have not been used but were needed in order to
enable us to provide against any emergency.

The payments from the Reformed Church lission, The ilethodist i

and the Apgerican Church !lission are up to date. The payments from the London h“
are slightly behind ( C3750)e Their people here assure me that »9 goon es deta
remittence are Worked out that the money will come so I have indicated it as having
been receiveds The mgtter of e-in=-China I have mentioned in the notes. The entire

rant, of C$30, OOO ?Mﬁuﬁﬁ% FEEP® 1942 haw been received., §$20,000 is being used
“for salaries and’ tHJ balance of¥ C§10,000 for science equipment. The item of income
from this soumze on my report is different from C$20,000 as our year is Trom Auge b o)
Auge 1 while that of the governmment is from Jen. 1 to Jan. 1.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

/@&z. Be_




Hia Chung College, U} balance sheet &s of Aug. 1,1942,

Dre. USH CR.USH
S@astaining Fund 9,361.87
3oard of Founders Special 278457 -
Johnston Mund for the School of Arts 18,044,687
Hervard-Yenching Fund 9,7T4.92 7
Yale~in-China School of Science Reserve 12,216,70
Pregident's Discretio ary fund 219499~
Practice School 2,816,133~
Relief Fund 252 400~
Scholarships 7599 ~
Thorne Fund 46142~
Scilence Museum 200,00 ~
Arts Book Fund 441,21~
Biology=China Foundetion 219,42~
Music Gl oyl
Edvcation Book Fund 418,67 -
Deposit a/c 607R08 =
Proctor-Jomston Laid and Bldg. ; 1,207 J43
Joint =2nd Reserve a/e.in New York 2,912459 4, ¢
American Church Mission(Sp.Ch.Funds) 5,889.89
Domestic and Foreign Miss.Society 20,000,00
entral China Colleze Foundation 10, 000,00
Receivable from Yale-in-China 4,200,00 3
Drafts on hand in Hsichow T 441317
equivalent of depositiin Honkgong 1,580.00-
h o ! 4 " Rangoon 483,00
8 " { " Kunming
‘Hsiakwen and cash 10,725 44
57,251+89 7 57,251.89

Notes: The balance in the joint and rescrve account was figured by taking the latest
figures in the letters from lir. Lyford,deducting an estimeted sum for cable charges
for the last remittance and also for drafts no.31 $8.00

52 4.91 which are outstanding.
When the final report is received from lir, lyfdrd an adjustmnent will be necessary.

The amount receimbdble’ from Yale-in-China is found by deducting $800 from $%5,000
the amount of their grant for the year. It is estimeted thet $800 is the cost of
the things ordered through the New Haven office during the year.ifhen a final report
comes from the New Haven office the proner adjustment will be mades

The larger part of the balance in the Bank of China Rengoon will probably be realized
upon in a short time at a rate equivalent to between ninetesn and twenty to the USHe
Unfortunately this matter was not completed in time for this report.

Nothing is know about the stiuvation in regerd to the Hongkong account.

o

The funds in the benks in Kunmingmm and Hsiskwan are available for use at any timee

The deposit account of 607.02 is largely covered by kkaxdxa a portion of the drafts

on hand °
L. B

easurer.
Aug. 11,1943,




raER Sustaining Fund
American Church Mission Gren 287 50
London Mission 750,00
Methodist lMission
Ministry of Education
Reformed Church Liission
Military Training
Scholarsghips
Rentals
Trangportation
Enclish Books
Practice School
School of Educatio: 2,600,89
! 800,00
Psychology _ 06855
Reformed Church liission 3 1,830.50
Biology Brit.Boxer ,655.41
Chemistry " " ,603 64
Physics
' 3,106.25
285,54
1,126.476
Research Fund 1,993 .05
Power Plant 1,770.00
enton Theol. School (deposit)
Depogits = local
Advences for purchases 461492
Income tax
9alt account
Thesis paper 601.71
O Chow research fund
Faculty loan 8,172438
Student loan 10,427 401
Balance 8. O. and S. Bank, Kunming 12, 16837
Bank of China U 109,792 435
ft " " Heiekwan 53, 326 49
Centedl Bank, " 14, 814,80
hand 8, 105,44
319,159.12

CICR R4 R
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Jollege School of E ation, finan~ial report for 1941=42,

gal
eS80 Lo

For
2
il

Book fees

Wu Tai school for practiceteache ,685,00

college budget 5,881455
, 96844

Pergonnel:
Education,

Lwea.

o

;230,00
\) 3,904 ,00

,251,16

= ) =

Rentals AR T25 %00

Music W, 671,00

Practice Sch.bks, W 1,961.27

Books and magezines.

office exnense 1,268,018
25,968 J44

During the year US$l250 has been received from
Pmactice School but only thet portion of this sum it
income above which was useds Ther est wasploced in the Practice
which now amounts to US$2,816.13

4

d L
usic deme.rtnent has e balance of US$635.38

. Lae_ .

Treasurer.
Aug. 18,1942,




Hué:bhuwpmsol“e;e, Yale—-in-China School of Science Financial report for 1041-42.,
o . Income For.8al. USH
Yole~in-China (US$3%38.96 to 63 ,¢
n n o : 5,188 42
Refovned Church Mission for Dr. Hs
from college budget for Dre Hsiung
Prom governme ~t for salary

American Church Mission

e

O\
N
-
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(82}
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—= 01 \0
L ]

o G\
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-
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0

°

5,188.42
gxoenditure.
Pergonnel:
Biology,S. Hsieo 5,872
He Fo Wu T aln
Pe Se Chen Soli2oN
Chemistry-S. W. Wan 6,821,
T.J-.Djﬂ‘);(l/é) 700
M. C. Chen 6,077 o
De Be Hu 5,972,
Re PJBien Bgleish
Hsiung T oelolsm
Ce Ko Chen 6,101,
Bl sty L, 3,723 w 23,842,
vethematics
2# 1/2 foresels
Usl Ty Bhen 5 8 5388,
Travel for new appointee 4, Q37«00
Rentels 4,188.90
Medical care
Wucheng hovees and care (182
Dean's office » 1166 2,316.,00
Publications . 1,500,00

™ 8 , . . . Vg (@) A
Biology=llainatinance and equipment 1260,89
b n 2032 o4k

hysics | 1709.95/
Books =all depts.(this item would be larger if report from

“Tew Haven had been received.) 80451

77,091.90 142 5, 188 .42
i 1\\'\\ \ 41 40

ITote: the appropriation from Yalepin-Cline was Us$5,000, the balance of the'(Us$3527 +38)
sbove has been charged to the reserve of the gehool of Science which now stands at
Us$12,216.70. There uey be & slight adjustment in this leter when the final report

ig received from NEW Hevene All of the deficits of the various departments are paid
off. There is no sccounting in the above of the various regearch grantse g

reasurer .

Allis. 18, 192"[‘2.
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14,385,

oy il
O, OOF + o

Rentels 4,313,
Travel for new apnointees 5,767.3_5

Ct 11‘msa dep ks, printing etc 5N
‘ 580
550,

se dept. ';ovv has a bala arvard-Ye

balance of US$L8, 044,68

Aug, 18,1942,




Hua Chung College, income and expenditures of operation Aug.l,1941,July31,1943
Income s '

p
Vestern sources.,

Contributing missions. American Ch.liisse
American Church lission- Miss Johnston

London lission

Methodist llission

Reformed Church Mission
Yale-in=Chine

Total contribubing missions

Harvard-Yenching Foundation

for Scholarships

sustaining fund

Total western sources

Local Sources.
Local for schalarships
government for scholerships
government for salaries,
miscellaneous fees
bank interest

Grand total income

Adihinistration
Operation and Maintainance
Physical Education and Mil.Tr.
Scholarships
School of Arts-Personnel
Books etce
School of Education personnel
books etce
School of Science =personnel
equipment, etce.
extras due to location in Hsichow

Cé
16,535,00
26,715,533

1,000,00
3,400,600
27,794 .38
156,802 .27

231,246,98

61,055.46
4,247 ,75
144,754 .07

441,300.26

5,400,00
1,000,00
16,491.81
1,673.75
4,089 .60

32,340,16

473,640.42

Expenditure.

63,042,538
28, 01T LT
7,166 45
13,889 .26
89,216.85
19,392 .48
21,071.16
9,397.28
78,681.90
91,286 464
52,478485

175,650 .02

Foreign Salaries.

9

Note: in all three schools under the item of books and equipment a certain emount of
the expenditure was in US$§. However for convenience those expenditures have been
included in the summary above at the rate of 18 to one.

Aug. 11, 1942,

of ,@Ig&

Treasurere.




Hua Chung College, summary of sustaining fund operations for 1941-42,

Income,
Us$ HK$ RS. o
Balance #u:7.1,1941, 1,329,434 1,489,.16 4,265/2/6 70,833 .85
by US§13,774e25 to C$ 251, 152,44
by US$500 to HK$ | 1,960,05
by US$8.45 to Rs. : 25/10/2
by Rs.1743/6/6 to us}
by Re.1883/10 to C$ 15,382,84
by HK$1,124.73 to O 7,010,518
from United Committee
in England 14,3764.35
from salvageof burned truck 957/10/
from A”sociated Boards 10,000,00
' 11,857 1% 3,449,21 5248/6/8 550, (00401

: Expenditure.
to C§ 13,775.25 1,124,58 1,883/10
to Rse 8045 :
to HK$ 500,00
to US$ 1,746/14/6
by expenditure as shown
in detailed report 144,754 ,07
14,288.70 1,124,58 3,630/8/6 144,754 ,07

Cre Bal.dug.l, 1942, 2,324 48 1,617/14/2 212,001 .54

Dr. Bale. Aug.l,1942, 2,426 .57
Sustaining fund operations sumiarized by reducing the account above in
four currencies to US§.
Badance on hand Aug. 1,1941, in USs$ 1,329,.34
; in other currencies equi.to 4,890,00
8J21905i
from the United Committee for Christian Colleges (British) 787.70
from edlwageo8f the burned truck 287.10
from the Associated Boards. 10,000,00 *  w
17,200 1, \N°
by expenditure during the year. 7,982,827 + ©
balance on hend Aug. 1,1942, Us$ 9,361.87

& Coe_,

reagurer.

b Aug.lﬂ.,1942o
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Hua Chung College, U'§ balance sheet @s of Aug. 1,1942.

Dre. Us$ CR.USH

gpmstaining Pund / | 9,361.87
Board of Founders Special / /
Johmston Mund for the School of Arts - : 18,044 .68
Harverd=-Yenehing Fund 9,TT4.92
Yale=in=Ching School of Science Reserve 12,216.70
President's Discretio ary fund 219.99
Practice School - 2,816.13
Relief Fund - 252,00
8cholarships ° : 75.99 /
Thorne Mund ° ' 461.42
Science Museum 200,00 *
Arts Book Fund .21
Biology=China Foundation 219.42
lusie ' 635.78
Education Book Fund , 418.67 ;
Deposit a/¢ ° e 60T.08 .
Proctor-Johnston Land and Bldgo ' 5 ; 1,207 43 -
Joint and Reserve a/eifm llew York 2,912.39 " A
American Church Mission(Sp.Che.Funds) 5,839.89 = '
Domestic and Foreign Miss.Sociefy  20,000,00 , .
Gentral Chinm College Foundation 10,000,00 =
Regeivable from Yale=in=China 4,200,400 + Wek s
Drafts om hand 4in Hsichow 1,441.17
Qquivalont of depositidn Honkgong 1,580.00

. : * Rangoon 483,00

"

Hsiaknn and cash 10
. 2 = TV A W
/| -0 ke V89
Notess The balance in the Joint. and rescrve account was figured by taking the latest
figures in the letters from iir. Lyford,deducting an estimeted sum for cable charges
for the lest remittance and also for drafts no.31 $8.00
52 4,91 which are outstanding.

When the final report is received from iir, ILyfdrd an adjustment will be nesessary.

The amount receishblefr@irom Yale-in=China is found by deducting $800 from §5,000
the smount of their grant for the year. It is estimeted that $800 is the cost of
the things ordered through the Vew Haven of'fise during the year.'hen a final report
comes from the New Haven office the proper adjustment will be made.

i

The larger part of the balance in the Bank of China Rangoon will probably be realized
upom in a short time at a rate equivalent to between nineteen and tweity to the UShe
Unfortunately this matter wes not completed in time for this reports

Nothing 4s know about the situation in regard to the Hongkong acsounte

The funds in the baks in Kunmingsmm and Hsiskwan are availahle for use at any time.

The deposit aceount of §07.02 is largely covered by #kmxdzm & portion of the drafts
on hande

| /Lz’. Lc_
Treasurer.
Auge ILMQ
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the item of $158,507 .01 above
the school of REducation and :
for:bDre Hwang end Dr. Helung nov




Hua Ohung Colleze, sum-ary of sustaining fund operations for 194142,

Incomee

Ush HE$ R8. cé
Balance .l';.l, 1%1. 1.529034 1’1‘89016 h.ﬁ5/2/6 70,855.%
by USL3,THR.2S to 0f 251,152 4
by US$S00 to HK$ O~ 1,960.05
by Us$8.45 to Rs. © 25/10/2
by Rs.1743/8/6 to Us$ 527 +79 _
by Re.1885/10 to 0§ . 15, 394..55
by HK$1,124.75 to 0f - 7.010.15
from United Committee

in England . 14,376.35

from salvegeof burmed truck

from A”sociated Boards 10, 000,00
Il, 83, -IS

4 Bxpendituree 1%
1\5:77‘.25 1, ]2“-.58 >
8445+
50000 ™
g 1,746/14/6
expenditure as siown
detailed report

1%,;54.%
“05'07 0 i. El; OEA ; 3:3501878 » o\

Ore Bal.Aug.l, 1942, 2,324 48 1,617/14/2  212,001,54%
o

Dr. 3al. Augel, 19&20 2.42605’
I

Sustaining fund operations sum arized by reducing the account above in
four currencies to US§.
Badance on hand Aug. 1,1941. in Ush 1,329.34

in other currencies equi.to_4,89000
ﬁ%—m :

s L4 »
from the United Committee for Christian Colleges (British) 787.70 -
fron sdfwggeodf thoe hurned truck 237.10 -
from the Agsociated Bosrds.

by expenditure during the year.
balance on hond Auge 1,1942.

Aagell » 1942,




Hua Chung College, income and expenditures of operation Aug.l,1941,July3l, 1942
: SR il g Income.
‘lestern sources. c$
Oontributing missions. Amrican Ch.iiisse * 16,555.00 * ,
Anerican Church lMission- Miss Johnston ~ 25,T1533 ; frdiales 305 0
London Mission » 1,000,007

Foreign Selaries.

Methodist Mission
Ref'ormed Church Mission
Yale=in=Chins

- 3,000400 |
2L Toh58

s ’ .
}‘.Iiarurd—!onching Foundation * 61,055.46
~ Por 8cholarships © 4,243,75 -

Total contributing missions

sustaining fund ~ 144,754 .07

Total western sources

Looal Sourcese.
Local for schélarships
government for scholerships
goevermment for salarieg.
miscellaneous fees G
bank interest

Grand total income

Adddnistration
Operation and Meintainance
Physical Education and ileTre
Scholarships
School of Arts~Personnel
Booke etce
School of Education personnel
books etce
School of Science w=personnel
equipment, etce
extras due to location in Hsichew

1,300.26

Expendituree

ogoey

» [

7,166.45

13,889.26 *

89,216485 ¥ 2 2/3
19,392.48 v

21,071.16 ¥ 3
9,397+28

78,681.90 * 1/2
91,286 464

Notes in all three schools under the item of books and equipment a certein emount of
the expenditure was in US$. However for convenience those expendituree have been
_included in the sumuary above at the rate of 18 to one.

Auge 11‘ 1”20

/oﬁ.zﬁ’. el
Treasure .
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gttt Sl i HUA CHUNG (CENTRAL CHINA) COLLEGE

BOONE COLLEGE WUCHANG, CHINA
GRIFFITH JOHN COLLEGE
HUPING COLLEGE
WESLEY COLLEGE VIA TALI, YUNNAN, CHINA
YALE.IN-CHINA COLLEGE

Mre Oliver Se lLyford, Treasurer
Hua Chung Board of Founders,
230 Park Avenue

New York City, U.S.A.

OFFICE OF THEXPRIEOXNX
TEMPORARILY IN HSICHOW Treasurer

Dear Mr. Lyford:

In August I wrote you saying that we would probably be cabling for funds during September.
However, under the present conditions I do not anticipate having to do soe Therefore, I sent
you a cable this morning asking you to cable no further funds and requesting a psyment to Mr.
Le o Franklin by you in New York.

For the present I would suggest that you ceble no funde except on a cabled request from Dr.
Wei or from me. Would you please make arrangements either with Mr. Franklin or with Mr.
Whitney of the Church Missions House to cover any amount which I mey draw through Mre. Arthur
Allen, treasurer of the American Church Mission in Kunminge Recent correspondence with him
has led m® to believe that at least for the moment it will be more advantageous for the cole
lege to work through him then to have funds cabled directly from you. Of course, in case we
cannot cover our requirements by that method, we will cable directly to youe.

My position W&¥A in regard to funds on hand/xmf:"mre satisfactory than I had expected a month
ago. During the month of August the college received Chinese $23,000 for some chemicals which
had been bought two yeers ago at a much lower price and for which the Chemistry depertment
now says it hes no use. In addition, I sold through the Central Bank of China in
the dreft from the Reformsd Church at a rate of 19,65, thus netting me over Chinese $22,000,
Dr. Wei is writing you shortly about the gift which he has recently received for student aid;
le0.000 of this has been received in cashe. As a result I have on hand about Chinese $225,000.
In eddition to this I expect within a few days to have Chinese $115,000 as & result of the ar-
rangements which Mr. Allen is meking for me at the present time. Thus unless an emergency
should arise, the college ought to have on hend funds sufficient to cerry it to the end of the
calendar year and leave some balance in my hendse Therefore, I do not expect to need further
funds until late November orPocember.

/ Enclosed please find a dreft on the Church Missions House, 281 Fourth Avenue, New York City.
This draft was originally sent from Shanghei to one of the members of the faculty here last
year in Novembere I sent it to the Benk in Kunming for collection at the end of November.
After a lapse of several months they returned it to me, saying that they had sent it to Shang=

hei and had not been able to collect it therees Will you please have it collected and deposited
in the Joint erd Reserve Accounte.

With the best wishes,

Yours sincerely,




September 25, 1942
Deer lr, Coo:

I received on September 11 your ceble of Septe 9 from Taliyun. On Sept. 14

Mr. Frankl.a of the Episcopal Board received from Mr. Allen a ceble requesting Mre Franklin
to ask me to pay (5,000 to Irving Trust Co. for account of the Bank of Communication,
Chunking. Finelly on Sept, 16 the Irving Trust Co, received a ceble from Benk of Communica=
tion asking Irving to receive this money from Mr, Franklin end trensmit it to Benk of
Communication, In view of the last cable, ''r. Franklin paid $6,000 to the Irving Trust Co.
and I reimburscd him from thebalance in the Account of thé Foundetion in theBenk of Manhattan.
This procedure seemed edvisable in order to minimize the chence of any mixup, I have been
holding for some time, to include in the next remittance to you, a payment of $200 received
from Dr, Eugene Hsu and which he desired to have me forward to his family for their relief;
-also a payment of {10 which Mr, Hobart Haskins desired to have me send to Ur, Richard Bien,

| These were inoluded in the payment of (6,000, Therefore of that total the emount sent for

{College expenses is $4,790, This will all heve to be cleared in journel entries. In my

| cable to you of Sept, 15 I reported the inclusions of these two special emcunts in the

! remittence.,

These ceble communicetions relieved me greatly as I have been seriously cone-
cerned besause no answer had been received to my cable of August Tth and I feared you might
be in need of funds availeble near at hand for use on short notice. I assume that your
caeble of Sept. 9 was sent in reply to mine of Auge. 7 and presume that mine was received
shortly before yours was sent., lle must f'ind some way to avoid these delays in cable communica-
tion. Chins cables to New York feom Chunking, Kunming or Taliyun come through in 2 or 3 days
after they leave your end, Therefore the loss of time must be between Hsichow and these
points of cabling, Not having received sny answer to my cable of August 7, I requested the
New York Branch of the Bank of China on Auge 31 to cable their Kunming Branch to ask you what
funds you needs The cable was sent, but no answer has been received yet. Of course we do not
need it now, but no doubt it will come some day end I shall have to pay for it, thus paying
for 3 cables when one should have been enough. Now, in the last episode, three cables from
China aend three from New York have been necded, whereas one cable from you to me asking me to
remit through Irving Trust Co. to Benk of Communicetion at Chunking for the esccount of Allen,
with one ceble from Irving Trust Co, end a csonflrmation from me ehould have been enough. I
am discussing this matter at some length in the hope thet you can arran; e some way to greatly
reduce the loss of time and money. See postscript on page 2.

I have before me a copy of a letter from Mr, Everard !Miller, Jr., dated July 19,
1942, in which he gives a vivid plcture of the lack of nourishment of the Chinese members of
your faculty end particularly of the frail condition of Dr. Wei, At the meeting of the Hua
Chung Trustees in October We shall give serious consideration to this report and try to find
some way to provide more relief than is included in your 1942-43 budget. I am hoping that
your accual report will have been received before thet time, I do not know where the addi-
tiopal funds will come from but we shall do our best to provide enough to keep you all in
health and safety.

Regarding the inquiry in your letter of April 22 relating to Draft No, 68, 1
have had the metter investigeted in the lew York Office of the National ¢ ity Bank, They ad=
vised thet their Hongkong Brench cebled on November 20, 1941, thet the amount "had been paid®
but did not say to whom paid, Now the manager of the Hongkong Brench has arrived in New York
end he has reported that according to his recollection the payment of $1,000 was mede to
Bishop Hall., Apparently this was not reported to you by either the Hongkony bank or by
Bishop Hall's office, The Hongkong Branch credited the Home Office with the 51,000 and paid
it to somebody, thus completing the transaction as fer as they were concerned. Therefore the
next 4nformetion will have to come from Bishop Hall., You say in your letter of April 22 that
Draft 68 was returned to you by Bishop Hall's seoretery. I assume that the draft had not
been honored, in which event the Bank must be wrong unless Bishop Hall received §1,000 which
was credited to some other sccount,

Regarding your balance of sbout H.K. §2,326 in the Hongkong Branch, the New
York Bank reports that nothing can be done about this until the war is over, but it is be-
lieved that this balance will eventually be avaeileble for the College. This probably is
true of the Hongkong equivelent of §1,000 if thet was in Bishop Hall's account on Dec. Tth.
The Hongkong Branch is now being cerried on under the direction of the Jepanese.




f”--q
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On September 18 I received your letter of July 29 which was encloaed
with Dr, Wei's letter of the previous day. I am glad to note that on August 1 you probably
had more cash on hand or in the bank then on August 1 of the previous year, This is very com=-
forting even though the respective grants mey be out of line. You indicated in your letter a
credit of $10,000 in the Sustaining Fund held by the Foundation as of August 1. Thls was
correct as of March 9, but as reported in my letter No, 32 of August 26 to Dr., Wei, $3,000 was
transferred from the Foundation Account to the Reserve Account on June 30, Also, as reported
above, $5,000 was sent to you through Mr, Allen on Sept. 15, of which $4,790 is from the
Sustaining Fund, leaving a balance of $2,210, in the 1941«42 Sustaining Fund held by the Founda=
tion as of today. In your letter of July 29 you mention three ways of making up for the defiecit
in the operating results of the School of Sclence for 1941-42, I belleve this should be made up
from the Sustaining Fund. It is understood that balences available in the Sustaining Fund at the
end of the College Year are to be used for emergency purposes during the next year and not held
for indefinite reserve. We have received no payments from the Associated Boards for Sustnining
Fund for the current year, Lok Y am asnwud '1 P 2o, v ey A A
Yale-in-China reports expenditures for your account during 194l-42 amount-
ing to 396,85, They paid to me $1,000 which I deposited in the Reserve Acct. on June 6. They
have just pald the balance of 3,604,156 which I am depositing in the Reserve Acct., as of today.
The expenditures reported by Yale-in-China for your account are as
follows:
Aug. 1941 - Books ordered by Dr. Hsiao $144,51
Septe 1941 - Pd, Central Sclentific Co.
for science equipment 186,63 e
Nov. 1941 - Pd, LeJay Manuf. Co, for books 1937y | o0
Decs 1941 = Pd, Universum Book Export Co, for books 44,94
In my letter of May 28, 1942 to Dr, Wei (whioh he m received)I reported
| the operations of the Joint and Reserve Accounts from Aug. 22, 1941 to May 21, 1942. There have
}been no changes in either account until Sept. 24 when the balance in the Reserve Account was ine-
| oreased by the Yale«in-China payment of $3,604,16,
In Dr. Wei's letter his reference to the grant of $5,000 by the National
Council indicates that this 1s mostly for Theological Training whereas it has been my under=
standing that this was e fund which you could use es you found necessary. Dr. Sherman is away
now so that I cennot clear this up before the meeting on October 165th. I hope this will all
be available as an undesignated fund, I certainly would not advise putting it into books at
present unless the National Council restricts it.
Mr, Evans has cabled to you for the figures of enrollment which he needs
for publicity purposes. I hope you will receive this promptly and be able to answer promptly.
In view of the delay in receipt of your recent letters, I do not expect
your annual report to arrive in time for the meeting on October 15, but I can make a fairly
intelligent report without it,
Warmest regards to Mrs, Coe and yourself,
Yours very sincerely,

LA % Z
P.S. I received on September 25 your cable of Sept. 22 asking me to hono request from

Mr., Franklin for enother $5,000. He has heard nothing about this and we are both walting

further informetion. I think I know the reason for your request and naturally I
your fears will not be realized, . ¥ By N
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BOONEIGOLLEGE WUCHANG. CHINA OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
GRIFFITH JOHN COLLEGE

HUPING COLLEGE
WESLEY COLLEGE

YALE.IN-CHINA COLLEGE UctOber 2, 19&2.
Mre. Oliver S. Lyford, o] et %

230 Park AV, A [ T (
New York, i

TEMPORARILY IN HSICHOW

VIA TALI, YUNNAN, CHINA

Dear Mr., Lyford,

I have just had word from Kunming that the second
arrangement through Mr., Allen for five thousand has oeen completed.
I cabled you two weeks ago that there was a possibility of this. In
this oase the results are even more favorable to the college. 1 took
this step after consultation with Ur. Weli and we felt it wisest to
do it, so as to have more than sufficient funds on hand to meet any
emergency. With this our requirements shouuid be cuvered weil into
the new year. I will keep you informed of deveLopments. Mikix

Mr. and Mixxmxx wmrs. Miller of the Americen Church
Mission left the college in the summer end are returning to the
United States on account of the condition of Mrs. Miller's eyes.
I was left with the business of selling off their things-here.
the problem has arisen of getting the proceeds$ to them and I
think this the best solution. I will take over the Chinese currency
here for the college and you cen pay them in New York. They are
in India at the present time ana the peopie at the Church Missions
House will be able to give you information about them., Efx
When they reach New York will you please pay them Us$le250. from
college funds. There may be an auditional payment to them later
but I wanted to get this word off now in case they got through
to New York in good time.

Frospects for the new term are most encouraging. Up
to last night the number registered was 129. There are several old
students who have signified their intention of returning and are
#elayed en route. In addition a number of new students are reported
to be on their way from Kunming. We would seem t0 have a good chance
of reaching at least 140 and possibly 150 before registration is over.
Classes are starting today. The proportion of women students is silightly
lower than it was a year ago.

' rrospects are good for an excellent harvest in this
J |vaiLley provided that there is not too much rain at the time of the
{harvest in three or four weeks.

The bonus which the executive committee voted to the
/faculty at the end of last month was covered within the budget so
'that does not ocall for additional funds from your end. I have hopes
that there is still some extra whioh can be used if necessary without
calling for anything additional to the amount of Us$§ which was passed
by the Board of Younders last June. I feel that it is too early in
the year to meke @& closé estimate of the average exchange rate for
the year but it shouid be somewhat higher than the estimated 18 of

l&st J‘me. :
with best wishes, Zym ) :
/"Z:. &k
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CO-OPERAT|NG UNITS
BOONE COLLEGE WUCHANG, CHINA OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

GRIFFITH JOHN COLLEGE reasurer,
TEMPORARILY IN HSICHOW
HUPING COLLEGE

e VIA TALI. YUNNAN, CHINA
WESLEY COLLEGE Octe 12, ]_942.
YALE.IN-CHINA COLLEGE

Mro. Oliver Se Lyford,
230 Park Avee
New York, Ng¥e

Dear Mr. Lyford,

Dro Wei has asked me to answer some of the questions which you raised
with him in your letter of Auge 25,1942 no. 32,

I trust that you have received ere this my letters of August together
with the financial report for 1941-42 which will explain my estimates of June.I note
that my estimate of cable charges for the remittances in the spring was low end that

7 my figure for the amount in the Joint and Reserve account of US$2,912.39 should
have been U'$2,893,18¢ This will also reduce the amount to the credit of the Sustaining
fund to U889,5&2.5§ from the figure of US$9,361.87 which I had in my report. In
addition I notethat be“ore the 3lst of July $1,000 had been deposited in the Joint
account from Yale-in-China and $3,000 from the sustaining fund had been deposited in

- the reserve accounts This takes account of the two checks which are outstanding noe31
for $8+00 andhoe 52 for $4.91. Nos. 43=4l4 mmd were destroyed in the truck fire and
were eliminated in an earlier report. no. 46. was cancelled here ag Dr. Wei was
requested to replace it which he did, ende—tie = ST . N0 S4=55
were written in August and September 1941 and sent to Kunminge However they were
returned to ug here and destroyed. Thus so far asﬁ know, there are only the two
mentioned ab&%’ 6u€btand1ng. We have issued no checks beyond nos 58 and will not
do so without further instructions from you,.

I am enclosing the top of the/ first sheet of the letter of credit with
)t 1is letter which you can return to tne National City Bank. The remeinder is being
destroyed here.The total drawn against the letter of credit was $2,919 .40,

I had supposed that the bill Cor the books purchssed by Dre. Lin had
been paid through the New Haven office of Yale-in-Chinae I am glad to learn that you
have paid it and wiil debit it to the proper account here namely Us$48e89. Mro Wu
was in Rangoon at the same time that Dr. Hsiao wase As I understand it, there was

' |some misunderstanding between Dr. fgiao and Mr. Wu,or Dr. Hsiao would have brought
‘the books with him when he came from Burma last year. I understand that Mr turned
the books over to a Mr. Ting who was a Triend of Dr. Hsiso's but we naveXﬁ”/ ble to
trace them furthers

v

) We have on hand forty-two blank checks so that when and if a return

to the old proceedure should be possible.we are prepared.

?

In my report of August 1,1942 T had an item of US$5,88989 on hand |
: |Wwith the Mmerican Church Mission in the Special China Fundse. This figure was based |
/lon informetion which I had from the Treasurer of the American Church Mission in
Shanghai prior to Dece 7,1941, I trust that ere thig Lir. Whitney has rececived a
epaxkxfx report from the Shenghai Treasurer which will clear this matter upeThis
money should be available from New York at any time the college needs ite

In regard to the appropriation from the National Council for the year
ki 1942 the situation is as follows: Up to the middle of July we assumed that it was the
isame as for the previous year Us$2,000s Then Dr. Wei received word that it had been

‘increased by US$5,000. Hewever he agssumed that the increase was for a specific purpose




and wrote to Dr. Addison in regard to ite Then last week we received word from

Mr. Allen that Mr. Whitney had cabled out saying that the appropriation of US$7,000
forf the calendar year 1942 was undesipnated and should be used for expenses
especiallybsalaries. As soon as the rush of the beginning of the term is over,

I will go over the matter with Dre Wei and make the proper adjustments here. Also

I will meke errangements to draq:%ﬁrough Allen.

5 We have received this half year's grant from the London Mission, which

| brings them up to dates The Methodist Mission were up to date through July first
and as they usually pay on an annual bagis there should be no dif ficulty in

" this connectione

Last week Dre. Wei received the remaining C$20,000 of the gift of
0$30,000 which he had been given for student aide

V In regard to the NC$34,212.72 which Mr. Whitney told you that Mr. Allen
|reported that I had on hand as of June 30,1942; this money is American Church
'Mission money which Mre Allen had on deposit with me for the purpose of mikking

| payments for the American Church Mission in this part of the province. It does

' not represent college funds and is carried on my accounts here as one of the

| items under deposits~local which you will find in the Chinese $ balance sheet

which I sent you. Ia—2fest Jt is the fact that the American Church Mission had

this considerable sum on hand with me which accounted for the large credit under
that item in the C§ balance sheet,

The college term seems to be starting off in good style and everyone
seems to be getting right down to worke

So far conditions here have been peaceful and we hope that they
will continue in the same way. The few contacts wnich I have had during the
last few meek$f with men of our forces show that it is a high caliber of men
who have been sent overseaso

W th best wishes,

Ygurs sincerely,

of"m ¢
check

v | PeSe Will you please send a mhakpf “or U$$125, to Miss Daphne Dunbar, 26 Greenleaf St.,
Boston,Masse for Dr. Hsiamo and charge against the college accounte Dr. Hsimo is

settling with me for this checke p




November 5, 1942,
Mr. John L. Coe, Treasurer,
Dear Mry Coes

Your letter of August 12, with its enclosures, was received October 5 and your
letter of August 19, with its enclosures, was received October 10, On receipt of the first I
was able to stert on my report and the second ceme in time for me to be ready for the meeting on
Oct, 15th. I want to thenk you again for the promptness with which you were eble to complete
your annual figures and forward them in the nick of time,

I submitted with my report to the Trustees on October 15 g comparative sheet showing
how the 1941-42 actual operating figures compare with the budget approved by the Trustees on
October 16, 1941 using for the budget figures those which you submitted with your letter of Aug,
19, 1941 plus N,C, $67,142 which the Trustees added to meet the emergencies which had already
developed by October., The actual figures of expenditures for 1941-42 were those which accompenied
your letter of August 12, 1942 (e copy of this sheet for you seems unnecessary). The total of
actual expenses shown on this sheet was N.C. $473,640,32 as compared with a budget total of N.C,
$418,991, This difference is recognized to be a measure of the growing inflation and not in eny
sense an indication of less of control of expenses by you or the college Administration., On the
other hand the fact that you are steadily proceeding with the established method of accounting
during these times of great disturbance is greatly appreciated. In this connection I might say,
that United China Relief is calling on us for a certified accountant's report of financial opera-
tlons of the College and the Foundation, I have thus far considered that in a sense I have been
checking your accounts end you mine, but I believe our position will be stronger if we do have
an audit and incidentally this mey save me a lot of grief hereafter, for you know what agony I
have to go through in preparing reports because I em not an accountant,

For your guideance I am enclosing a copy of the statement of comparetive summaries of
expenditures and income for the years 1940-41, 1941=42 and 1942-43 as they will appear in the
papers which I shall submit to the auditorse I also hand you a copy of the U.Se Balance Sheet for
Aug. 1, 1942, with the adjustments which I have made and the sheet showing comperative figures of
operating cash at the beginning of the three years. I call your attention partiecularly to the
note under "Sustaining Fund"™ - $6,219,41 on page 6§ hereof. The Associated Boards have esteblished
the following conditions:=- First, that the grant by them in any year shall be used only for ex-
penses which are due to the Japanese Invasion and due to the necessity of operating away from
the regular campus: Second, that eny balance in the Susteining Fund left at the end of the one
year shall be used in the next year or returned to the Associated Boards. Third, that any funds
received from sources other than the regular supporting missions, for emergency purposes similar
to those of the Sustaining Fund, shall be considered as a part of the Sustaining Fund. (In other
words they do not propose to duplicate emergency funds provided from other sources,) These condi-
tions should ' govern our practice in distributing the extra costs due to the Present abnormal
conditions, I find that the total actual expenditure of the College in Chinese money in 1937-38
was N.C. $167,435 of which 55% ceme from Chinese sources. Therefore it may properly be said that
the major part of the increase from about N.C, $75,000 to about N,.C. $600,000 in the years since
1937-38 is due to the Japenese Invasion, Based on this faect I heve charged the excess over $5,000
in the expenditures of the School of Seience to the Susteining Fund. This is substantially the
same as proposed by Dr, Wei in his letter of August 28, I see no particular reason for subdividing
the total expense as he proposes, but if this is more in keeping with your practice in the past, it
suits me, In my sheet of comparative figures, I used for 1942-43 an exchange rate of 18 to 1. I
shall appreciate your advice as to any changes which should be made in this sheet,

: In my request to the Assoclated Boards for U.S, $21,000 for the Susteining Fund for
1942-43, I did not take into account any balance in the fund on August 1, 1942, I feared that you
might have been obliged to use this to meet the costs of living in the previous months. $1,000 of
this is for expenses of the Trustees'! Office, and $20,000 for the College, It looks as though all
of this together with the October balance may be neeessary to use in the ocurrent year, unless the
Chinese Government shall find some way to check inflation., I believe you have been advised that the
National Council has agreed that its additional U,S.$5,000 may be used for sustainance if you find
this necessarye. To avoid getting this mixed up with the Sustaining Fund, I recommend that all of
the Sustaining Fund of the Associated Boards be used first and that the National Council Fund be
allowed to remain in Mr, Allen's hands until you find it necessary.,

Your U.S. Balance Sheet shows $5,889,89 in funds held by the American Church Missior
On the other hand Dr., Wel, in his letter of August 28, says that the Shenghai balance of the
American Church Mission "would not exceed U.S. $1,000, Please explain, I would suggest that in
future reports you meke a distinction between the Shanghei balance and any funds held by Mr.Allen
for your account,

- page 1 =




Dr.John L. Coe, Tressurer November 5, 1942,

The grent of 5,000 from Yale-in~China is probably all that cen be expected while the
present conditions in China continue, and the difficulty of securing this amount from the Yale-
in-China constituency will grow worse as the war proceeds. This is due to the limited consti-
tuency, the competition of the U.C.,R. drives end the demands of the middle school end the
hospitel which are not met by church missions or otherwise. Possibly the assistence to these
institutions by U.C.R. and the Chinese Government may modify the budget of Yale-in-China some-
what hereafter,

1 em wondering what attitude Dr. iei is taking with Harvard Yenching Foundation
regarding the growing surplus in that account? I should have a copy of Dr. ‘ei's report to
Harvard-Yenching in order to meet any questions which may arise. You did not inelude the summary
of the operations of the HarverdeYenching Fund with the other figures which accompanied your
letter of August 19,

I would elso like a general statement about the purchases of equipment end books in
194142, I have noted the statements in your lotter of August 19, but I 46 not understand where
you were able to obtein these things. I essume that the Science Purcheses emounting to N.C,
$91,286,64 must inelude purcheses which have probably been lost in transit, What e job we shall
have to provide you with edequate equipment, etc, after the war! We shnll do our best., The
other statements in your letter of August 19 ere clear. My report to the rustees which included
your summeries, modified as mentioned abowe, was well received, Your detail figures will enable
me to enswer any questions which may arise later.

I reosived the draft on the D, & F¢ M. Soclety, payeble to Mrs, Loe, I will proceed
with Mr. Whitney as you request. I have no further informetion regarding the .8, $1,000 which

I oabled to Hongkong.

With kindest regards to all, as al 7
: e D L

PeSe I note your request that no funds be cabled to you unless requested by Dr, iei or yourself, 1
have only been tempted to do this when informetion requested from you had been long delayed at o
time when war news wes ominous. It of course is much better to leave you in full control of the
funds of the eollege. I note that the control of exchange has begun to weaken and shall arrange
with Dr. Franklin to reimburse his treasury with eny funds which he may be requested to send to
you. This has been done with the two requests for U.S8. $5,000 already received through that
channel,

The operations of the Joint «nd Reserve Accounts from March 9 to Oct. 21, 1942, have been as

follows:

Joint Account
1942
Varch 9 - Balance carried forwerd 2,601,08
June 5 « From Yele-ineChina on 1941-42 scoomt 1.000.00

Oot. 21 = Balance on hand 250L,
Reserve Account

Merch 9 - Balance carried forward 10,547,22
June 30 - From Foundation on mcot, 1941-42 Sust, Fund 3,000,00
Sept. 24 - Bal, from Yale-in-China 1940-41 sceount 3,604,15
Octs 3 « Associated Boards on acot., 1942«43 Sust, Fund 5,260,00

!!.E!u!’

April 23 - Remit;:anoe tg Kunming K.C,$90,909 plus expense  §$5,012,.91
, "

May 29 " 90,900 " " 5,012,91
June 2 - Exehange of esbles regarding lest item 16441
Oct, 16 - Ppid Franklin to reimburse National Counelil 5,000,00 16,042,23
o‘to 2l - B‘m on hnnd i.ﬁ§.i4

On September 15, 1942 I paid Franklin VU.S. $5,000 from the Foundation Account to reimburse National
Couneil for corresponding amount sent to you through Allen. This left $2,000 in the Foundation
Account as the remeinder of the 194142 Susteinance Fund from the Associated Boards. Hereafter I
will pass all Sustaining Funds through the Foundation Account,




HUA CHUKG COLLEGE
rative Costs ration
ear © u
8 )
194243 194142 1940-41
Budgct Actual Actual-Revised

Expenditures
Administration Cod 72.166 N.C.’ 63.0‘2.88 N.c.’ 32.001.73

October 15, 1942,

Operation & Maintenence 29,800
School of Arts ~ Personnel 103, 764
Equipment & Books 17,600
School of Edusation - Personnel 20,964
Equipment & Books 7,820
School of Seience - Personnel 87,496
Equipment & Books 70, 700
Physical Fducation & Militery Training 16,284
Scholarships 19,500

{ ]
Extres due to location at Hsichow 60,660
Emergency Fund 126,000

New Hostel for Men 16,000
N.C. $CIE.EBL

Income Used in Oeration:
Western
London ﬂ?nimry Soclety HeCo 1,000

Methodist Missionary Society 3,400
American Chureh Mission 35,000
Miss Johnston's Grant 650,000
Reformed Chureh Mission 30,000
Yale=in-China 90,000

Totael from Contributing Missions mﬁw

Scholarships frem Abroad 6,400
Harvard Yenching Grant 60,000
Associated Boards - Sustaining Fund

Total from Viestern Sources

Looal Sourges
se Covernment GCrant
Local for Scholarships
Bank Interest & Remittance Fees
Miscellaneous ees
Unspecified

28,017,17
89,216,685
19,392,48
21,071,16

9,397,28
78,681,90
91,266.64

70166,45

13,889,26

]
62,418,865

In ebove total 1In above total

N.C.§78,540.42

1,000,00 N.C,
3.‘000%
16,535 ,00
25,715,33
27, 794,38

90,000,00

16, 774.28
43,501,40
13,600,00
10, 713,00

7,466,02
47,321,72
62,000,00
4,388,39

8, 299\‘.60

.
41,948,65

1,000,00
3. m.oo
10,870,00

101,%711,72
L 88T.IT

Note 1 « These figures do not include the saleries end expenses of western personnel which are

paid direet by the respective missions,

Note 2 « All items budgeted in U.S. currency have been converted to

rates surrent in each year.

Note 3 « The figures of 194243 budget expenditures are taken from Mr oG
1942, The 194243 budget income figures are substantially the
the Founders' Executive Committes, The 1941<42 mctual figures
on August 11, 1942, The 1940-41 actusl figures are the corre

Mr, Coe on April 22, 1942,

Chinese National Currency at

oe's figures dated April
semo as those approved by
are as reported by Mr, Coe
oted figures reported by




U.S. Balance Sheet es of August 1,1942
¥r. Coe's figures in his sheet KE& August 11, 1942
with adjustments by ¥Mr, Lyford

A Df.U.s.‘ Cr.U.S.’
Sustaining Fund 6,219,.41
Board of Founders Special : 278,57
Johnston Fund for School of Arts 18,044,.68
Harvard-Yenging Fund 9,774.92
Yele-in<China School of Sclence Reserve 16,744.08
-President's Discretionary Fund 219,99
Practice School 2,816,13
Relief Fund 262,00
Scholarships 76,99
Theme Fund 461.42
Selence Nuseum 200,00
Arts Book Fund 441,30
Biology = China Foundation 219,42
Musie 636,78
Edusetion Book Iund 418,67
Deposit Account 607,02
Proctor-Johnston lLand & Bldg. Fund 1,207.43

Joint end Reserve Accounts in New York 6,893.16

American C hureh Mission (Sp.Ch.Funds) 6,889,89

Domestic & Foreign Miss. Soclety 20,000,000

Central China College Foundation 76000,00

Receivable from Yale-in-China 3,604,156

Drafts on Hend in Hsichow 1,441,17

Equivalent of deposit in Hengkong 1,580,00

" : : : Rangoon 483,00

" Eunming, Hsialwen and Cash 10, 725 .44

57,816,851

All of the furds in the above statement ere Operating Funds exocept the last credit item
of §1,207.48 which is a balance held by the American Church Mission for building purposes.
The ibomcontn{to this appears in the second item, $5,889.,89, on the debit side of the above
statement,

The following paragraphs explain the differences which appeer in the sbove statement,
es compared with the corresponding stetement of Mr, C ce, dated August 11, 1942 in which he
seid "when the finel report is received from Mr. Lyford, an adjustment will be necessary."

Joint and Reserve Acsount in New York ﬁ.&%.u
ecoun

1942
Mey 21 - Balanee 2,601.08
June 6 « Deposit - Yele-in<China Acet, 1,000,00
July 81 - Balanoce '!:'651'.'68'
1942 Reserve Account
May 21 = Balence 5,334.31

June 30 = Deposit - Central Chine College Foundation 3,000.00
B 35431

May 21 - Cost of Cabling U.S. {6,000 to China 5,012,91

June 2 - Cost of exchange of ceble messages (N.C.B.Co.) 16,41 6,029,32
PIRc: bt bt

July 31 - Balenoe

July 31, 1942 Combined Balence as per bank statements
Deduet from Joint Account outstanding cheeks #/Sl1-
$8,00 and #5652 - $4,91




Receiveble {rom Yale-in-Chine $3,604,16
June 1, 1942 « Grant for 194243
5, Check of Yele in Chine deposited in Joint Account .

® [ ]
Payments made by Yale-in-China for account of College
Aug, 1941 - Books ordered by Dr, Hsieo $144,.61
Septel94]l « Central Selentific Co.for science equip't, 186,63
Novel94l - leJsy Menuf. Co, for books 19,77
Dece 1941 = Universum Book Ixport (o, = books 44494 395,86

This balance was peid into the Joint Account on Sept. 25, 1942,

Sustain Fund « §6,219.41
The chenges in Joint & Reserve Accoun m, Central C College Foundetion item end
Yale~in«Chine item, as compared with corresponding items in ¥r. Coe's report, result in a net
incresse of {384,52 in the total of debit items. This should be added to the oredit figure of
the Susteining Fund, The Yale=in-China eontribution for 1941-42 was necessarily limlited to
§6,000, The remson is that the emergency demends of the Yale Middle School, which have not
been provided for by the Associated Boards have hed to be met by Yaleein-Chine, Furthermore,
it is importent that the School of Solence Heserve be held et the Aug. 1, 1941 figure if
possible, On the other hand, the Sustaining Fund received from the Associanted Boards is for
use in the year im which contributed or in the next year. This fund is not otherwise restricted.
In Mr, Coe's figures, Yale-in-China wes assumed to have peid $8,527.28 towards the operating
cost of the School of Science., For the above reasons the excess in this item over 35,000, or
$3,627,38 has been trensferred from the Sghool of Science Reserve to the Sustaining Fund,
thug redueing the balance in this fund, as of August 1, 1942, by this emount, The change in
the Susteining Fund item is therefore e reduction of $3,527,38 plus an addition of $384,92 as
compared with Mr,Coe's figure of $9,361,87,
Sshool of Seience Reserve
For the above reasons Mr., Coe's ?Igure of ¥ IE.ETG.W hes been increased to 156 ,744,08
which i=s the same as on August 1, 19841,

HUA CHUNG COLLEGE
Opera ash on
elde (.mcnq

ol, 1942 ol, 1941 Aug.l, 1940
Associated Boerds - Sustaining Fund e E Zﬁ r'y | % E Eﬁ o4 [} G,ﬁﬁ

02610e sclde
Board of Founders - Speeial 278,67 278,57
Johnston Fumd for School of Arts 18,044,.68 14,458,564 16,314,00
HarvardeYenching Fund 9,744,92 8,218,27 4,801,00
Yale=-in~Chine - School of Science Reserves 15,744,08 15,744,08 16, 720,00
Yale-in-Chine « 3chool of Sabbatical Reserve - 607,50 607,00
President's Discretionary Fund 219,99 1,043,114 102,00
Practice School 2,816.,13 1,968,34 245,00
Relief Fund 262,00 252400 262,00
SOhOhr'mw 76,99 T 099 76,00
Theme Fund 461.42 868,76 973,00
Arts Book und 441,30 420,06 436,00
School of Solence Research & Book Fund - 640,83 583,00
Science Museum 200,00 200,00 200,00
Biology = Chine Foundation 219.42 219,42 219,00
Musie Fund 655.73 595.02 710.00
Chemistry - China Foundation - : - 702,00
Educetion Book Fund 418,67 - -
Deposit Account 607,02 3791

§66,400,958 481,867,760  $47,%64,00




Hus Chung College, Financial surmary  1940-43, . |
expenditure in ONO$ : S
budget proposed estimated for f-\\i\,\“ actual for
194243 1941=42 7\ Y 194041
Administration $72,186. 53,600, = F ' 32,001,753 /
Operations and Msintaeiiance 29,800, 29,400, “ﬁ v 7 16,TT4e28 °
8chool of Arts-Perommel 103,764 . 84,000, = 7 43,501,440 ¢
Books end Equip. 17,500. " 12,800.00
Sehool of Education=Personnel 20,964, : 10,713.00 -
Books and Equip. 7,820, 6,
School of Science~personnel 87,496, 47
Equip.Maine.Books 70,700, , 56,400 .00
Physkeal Ed. and iiilitery Train. 1%,284, 4,388,.39

»
Scholurghips 19,500, 15,000, 8,299 .60
454 .5& . z;OO, 800. 239, ol
Extra due to location in Hsichow © ¢ ¥Ge. 2V
Kunming office 3,000, 1,000, At 15507 «99
rentals for hosteis, Adm.staff 12,280, 6,000, 4,276 .40
transportation, truck upkeep 5,000, 3,800, 5,000.00
part of medical ""7.000. QQ,OOO. 10.0(”000
part of power end light 10,000, 10,000, subsidy 7s317.67

promotion 23,280, 11,000, E.5:>6.2§
total extras . 41,500, 1, 05 * :
“mergency Fund 125,000, "

for new hostel for men 15,000, bre
Grand total expenditure 45, 554 352,300, 281,114.79
Income used in operationse

Contributing missionse
London Mission ry Socieky 1,000, 1,000,00
Met: diet WMiseionary Society 3,400, 3,854 .00
Anerican Church M ssion 20,982, 10,870,400
L . L Miss Jom!tomo.?m. 17.097.55
Reformed Church Miseion 26,000, 16, 148,06

257, 0. : 7 ,081.11

Scholarships from abroad ( 2,130,00
Harvard=-fenching 66,406, 64,500, 24,644,70

To be found by trustees 2225400. Susefund 132,750.  Sus.iund 89,401.15
Local sourcese 37 » ° 29,300, 261,256.9

OChinese Govegrant for sal, 5,0004¢A g4 Dec) 11,555.3%
Local for scholarships 35500, 5,500, 5, 100.00
Ba k inte. and Reuittance fees 2,000, 4,253,00
Miscellaneous foes 5004 949.50
Rescarch Fund C.@ikwx Chow 4,%.
grand total income. 3,54 ¢ 452,300, 231. 114479

Foreign salaries not included in the ebove.
Ameriean Church Miesion 5
LondonNissionary Society 2
Rethodist Missionsry Soclety 1
Reformed Church Mission 2

Staff distribution as follows:

Administration 425 13 2 11 QZ
Arts 17 5/6 15 5/6 15 1
Education 6 6
Science 11 1/2 11 1/2
Physical Bducation end uilitary Tr, 2

‘ 2/5
All budgeted items in US§ have beenconverted to 0§ at the rate of 18 to 1.
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WESLEY COLLEGE

\

YALE:IN-CHINA COLLEGE

Mr, Oliver 8. Lyford, Treasurer
230 Park Avenue
New Yorl City, UeS.A.

Dear lire. Lyford:

hank you for your letter of September 25. For the present I think that the following will be
the best procedure for the remittence of funds from the United States to the college:

If it proves possible, I shall continue to work through lir. Arthur Je Allen in Kunming, West
Chine tressurer of the American Church liission, as I did in September. I shall not ce.ble
directly from here, but will you please honor any request which may come to you from Mre. Allen
via Dr. Frenkline 1In case this method does not work, we shall cable directly to youe Unless
en unforeseen emergency should arise, I do not expect that it will be necessary for the col-
lege to Mave any remittance from the United States before sometime in Januery or February .

If the present situation should imorove greatly, I will be able to reduce the large cash bal-
ance I heve to cary or, hand here at presente In thet case I should be able to put off a month
or so longer the request for funds from the United States.

I have folloved out your suggestion of charging the deficit in the Yale School of Science for
the year 1941-42 to the Sustaining Funde. I have nlso revised my statement of August 1 in
sccordance with the actual exocenditure made by the New Heven office of Yale-in-China for the
collegeo I have made & revision of the sumuzry income and expenditure for the yeer 1941-42
in the light of your letter, which is enclosed herewith. A copy of this has been sent to Dr.
Oressy. I heve also mede & revision of the U.S.Doller jalance Sheet as of August l,in the
light of the revision mentioned above and the informetion you heve sent me of the balences

in the various bank accounts of the college.

At Dr. Wei's request I have prepared en estimete of exvenditures of the college for the current
academic year. I realize that the total of NeCo$720,000 is considerably in excess of the bud-
get figure of N.Co$645,000, However, I exoect that it will be possible for the colk ge to
cover the N.C.$720,000 with the seme amount of U.8. currency s it was originally expected
would be necded to cover NoC.$645,000 when the budget was discussed by the Board of Founders
lest June. Thus unless local conditions should make it necessary to increese the subsidies

8 grest deal more than seems likely at the present time, it will not be necessary to draw on
the college reserves, if the UeSoef34,000, which was approved last June, is aveilable for the

collegeo

I am expect to arrange with Mr. Allen in Kunming to draw the U.S.$7,000 appropriated by the
Netional Council for the college for the calender year of 1942, I will write you later in
regard to thise

I note what you say about the Hongkong eccount, and we will simply have to be petient ebout
that until after the ware

My wife joins me in good wishes for the Holiday Seesone

Sincerely yours,

/Air@o—-\




Hua Chung College estimated expenditure “or the academic year 1942-43,

o} Féreign Selaries.
Administration $104,000, 2 1/6
Pperations and M:intainance 40,000,
3chool of Arts-Perennnel 136,000, 1 2/3
Books etcs 18,000,
8chool of Education~Pereonnel 29,000, 2
Books etc. 8,000,
School of Seience-~Personnel 132,000. 1/2
Equipment etc. 71,000,
Phystcal Ede. and iil.Training 15,000,
Scholarsghips 20,000,
extras due to location in Hsichow 76,000,
649,000,

probable necessary increase in
subsidy kmxdulyxxIRMx thru July
1943, 71,000,
720,000,

The estimates above are on the basis of the scale of subsidies prevailing in the
colleze at the present time. However prices are still continuing to rise in this
valley and there will probably be needed an increase infubsidies to tihe faculty belore
long. On the basis of past experience and what leoks like the present tendencies the
lagt item has been added to the above estimate.

If an estimute is desired of the e¥penditure through March 31,1943 ep proximsztely
two-thirds of the above total would be in order. While the amount for subsidies misht
be slightly hi her for the last third of the edademic year, the expenditure for
non-salary and non-wage items will be heavier in the “irst &f%x two=-thirds of the
year.

On the basis of the college income fromxkmm its ‘ontrifkting missions, and from
foundations it is estimated that C$400,000 willkm#meded from the sustainin. fund

to balance the above budget.
/@.r‘éﬁsurer. =

Hsichow, Nov. 16, 1942,
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Hug Chung College, Us$ balance shect as of Auge 1,1942 revised in the light of the

infoymation contained in ifre Lyford's letter of Sept. 25, 1942,
) Us$ Dr.

Sustaining fund

Bourd of Founders Special

Johnston Fund for School of Arts

llarvard-Yenching Fund

Yale-in-China School of Science Reserve

president's Discretionary Fund

Practice School

Relief Fund

Scholarships

Thorne Mund

Science Museumnm

Arts Books [fund

Biology=China Foundation

Music

Bducation book fund

Deposit a/c

Proctor=Johnston Lendand Bldg.

Joint and Reserve a/c in New York 6,893,416

Anerican Church Mission(SFec.Chefunds) 5,889 489

Domestic and Foreisn lMissionary sociely 20,000400

Central Chinae Colleie Foundeation 7,000.,00

Receivable from Y:le-in-China 3,604,415

Drafts on hand in Hsichow 1,441.17

equivalent of dep.in Hongkong 1,580,.00
X " " Rangoon 483,00

"
A W M Kunmin, Heiakwan,cash_ 10,725.44

USHCre
6,069 41
27857 -
18, 044 .68 -
9,7T4.92
15, 744 .08
2 19 o:)9 2
2,816413 -
252,00~
75.99 -
461 .42~

AN

200,00° '

591.21
219.42-
635,78~
418,67~
607 o111
1,207 43 ?

=] 57;716.81

Drafts outstanding on the Joint account are no. 5l. $8.00
B2 WGleO1

The Hongkong account is unavailable at present.

B 71681

The bulk of the Rangoon account has beend salvaged and converted into C$. There is

less than Rse. 100/ still in it.

The funds in Heiekwan and Junming are available for use at any time.

P
Nov. 16,1942, 6§7ééf%;aurer.




Hua Chung College, income and expenditures of operation Aug.1,1941=to Aug.l,

1942,

Income.
Wlestern sources (o} Foreign salaries.
contributing missions
Amgrican Church ilission 16, 8886500 "
" " MissJohnston 28,7 LBsR
Loadon Mission 1,000,00
Methodist Liission ' 3,400,00
Reformed Church Mission 27,794 .38 °
Yale-in=-Chine 94,5%8.61
Total contribbting missions 168,983 .32

Harvard-Yenching Moundation 61,055:46 7

for scholarghips 4,243,75

sustaining fund 204 ,290.52
total western sources. 438,573%.05

Local Sources ] Ooaahian T earhin :
local fo ‘§3ﬁ3?2?2€€§3‘“73‘““1' 33353283/
governmentfor scholarships 1,000,00
szovernment for salaries 16,491.81
miscellaneous fees 1,67575
bank interest 4,089.60

total localf sources 32,340.16

Grand total income 470,913.21

Expenditure

Adminis tration 63,042,38

Operation and Maintainance 28,017 .17
Physical Ed. and liil.Training 7,166.45

Scholarships 13,889 .26
School of Arts-Personnel 89,216 485 °
Books etc. 19,392 .48

Schodl of Rducation-Perennnel 21,071.16

Booksetco 9,397 «28

school of Science =-Personnel 78,681.90
Equipment etc. 88,559 443
extras due to location in Hsichow 52,478485 °

§70,915.21

L. e

reasurer.

Mote: in all three schools under the item of books end equipment a certain amount of
the expenditure was in Us$. However for convenience theose expenditures have been
included in the summary above at therate of 18 to one.

Note: This revidion has been made on Nov. 16, 1942 in the light of Mre Lyford's

letter of Sept.25, 1942 and the information contained therein.

o
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